F.No. A.12026/5/2024-Ad.I Government of India/भारत सरकार Ministry of Finance/वित्त मंत्रालय

Department of Revenue/ राजस्व विभाग

Room No.77-A, North Block New Delhi, dated the 15th July, 2024.

OFFICE ORDER NO. 239/2024

The President of India is pleased to appoint Shri Modassar Shafi, IRS(C&IT:2014) as Deputy Secretary(CX 3&9), Central Board of Indirect Taxes and Customs (CBIC) in the Department of Revenue on deputation basis for a period of five years counted from the date when the officer joined his present assignment as OSD in CBIC i.e. 18.03.2024 or till further orders, whichever is earlier.

2. Shri Modassar Shafi is deemed to have been relieved on the date of expiry of the deputation period unless the competent authority has with requisite approval, extended the period of deputation in writing, prior to its date of expiry. In the event of the officer's overstaying for any reason whatsoever, he will be liable for disciplinary action and other adverse civil/service consequences which would include the period of overstay not being counted for service for the purpose of pension and that any increment due during the period overstayed being deferred with cumulative effect, till the date on which the officer re-joins in his parent cadre. In such an event, proceedings for deemed resignation from the service would also be initiated.

(S. Hemalatha)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ph:23093277

Copy:

- 1. Shri Modassar Shafi, IRS(C&IT:2014), (through Ad.II/CBIC).
- 2. PS to FM/PS to MOSF(R)/PPS to Secretary (Revenue)/ Chairman & Members, CBIC/AS(Revenue)/JS(TPRU)/Commissioner(Coord), CBIC
- 3. Dir (Hqrs.) / Dir(Ad.II) / US(Ad.IA&B) / US(GAR) / US(Cash)
- 4. US (Ad.II)/CBIC with the request to place the services of Shri Modassar Shafi, IRS(C&IT:2014) at the disposal of Department of Revenue/HQ at the earliest.
- 5. Section Officer (Computer Cell), Department of Revenue.
- 6. Ad.IA/Ad.IB/Pers/Ad.II/Coord/Parl.Cell/R&I.
- 7. Office Order Folder/Spare Copies....10.